

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATER STAGE EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 927,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN FERVIER, in his official
capacity as member of the Georgia
State Election Board, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:23-CV-04929-AT

**STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 3

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Allege an Injury..... 4

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate Traceability
 or Redressability. 11

II. Plaintiff Has No Right to Sue. 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) | 20 |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) | 19 |
| <i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-05337-SCJ, 2022 WL 20690354 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2022)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2023)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 14 |

City of S. Mia. v. Governor of Fla.,
65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023).....*passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 4

Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska v. Meyer,
484 F. Supp. 3d 693 (D. Alaska 2020) 15

Egbert v. Boule,
596 U.S. 482 (2022) 20

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022) 15

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:18-CV-5391-SCJ, 2021 WL 9553856
(N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2021) 16

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 3, 5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 5

*Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v.
Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections*,
36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 12

Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Sec’y of State for Ga.,
No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020)..... 12

Ga. Shift v. Gwinnett County,
No. 1:19-cv-01135-AT, 2020 WL 864938 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2020)..... 12

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-cv-5338-ELB-SCJ-SDG, 2022 WL 18780945
(N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022)..... 20

Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.,
57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 16

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 20

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023) 13, 14

In re Wild,
 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) 17

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 13, 14

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 5

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 6

McDonald v. So. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
 291 F.3d 718 (11th Cir. 2002) 16, 17, 18

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 20

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) 19

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps.
Int’l Union v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 6

Prigmore v. Renfro,
 356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972) 6

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 3

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 3, 4

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 582 U.S. 120 (2017) 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 10308..... 18

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 10502..... | 7, 10, 16, 17 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 | 2, 7, 9 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-383 | 7 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 | 12, 13 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 | 7, 9 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385.1 | 7 |
| O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 | 13 |
| Regulations | |
| Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.01..... | 7 |
| Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.02..... | 7 |
| Rule | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ga. Sec’y of State, <i>Election List, Election Night Reporting</i> | 8 |
| Ga. Sec’y of State, <i>Georgians Embrace Early Voting; Here’s What You Need to Know (Oct. 18, 2022)</i> | 7 |
| Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Table 5: Applying for an Absentee Ballot, Including Third-Party Registration Drives (July 12, 2022)</i> | 14 |
| Off. of Inspector Gen., U.S. Postal Serv., <i>No. 20-225-R20, Processing Readiness of Election and Political Mail During the 2020 General Elections (2020)</i> | 11 |
